© SALICRU Company Confidential
The information in this document is proprietary to SALICRU.  It is not to be partially or wholly reproduced or disclosed to
any third party without the prior permission of SALICRU.
  1 / 26 IN467M01.docx       IN467M01
CUBE3 / CUBE3+ UPS series
MODBUS SPECIFICATIONS
V3.2
Overview

Each field needs half register and the data is in decimal format. If any of the data of the fields is 0xFF, it means that it has not been
initialisated.
Alarm type code is as follows:
Code Alarm
1 Rectifier Overload.
2 Inverter Overload.
3 Mains Failure. Battery Low Level.
4 Inverter Voltage Out of Margins.
5 DC Voltage Detected at the Output.
6 Maintenance Bypass. Inverter Not Available.
7 Battery Discharging.
8 High Temperature. Reduce Output Load.
9 Battery Switch Open. Switch it ON.
10 Bypass Failure. Not Synchronised Inverter.
11 Unit on Bypass. Initialise UPS.
12 Some Unit(s) Blocked due to Maintenance Bypass.
13 CAN BUS 1 Communication Failure.
14 CAN BUS 2 Communication Failure.
15 End of Battery Life.
16 Battery Temperature too High.
17 Battery Test Not Succeeded.
18 Battery Disconnection. Shutdown & Restart.
19 Mains Phase Rotation. UPS Start Disabled.
20 Bypass Phase Rotation. UPS Start Disabled.
21 Input Voltage Wrong. Rectifier Stop.
22 Rectifier Desaturation. Rectifier Stop.
23 DSP Internal Error. Rectifier Stop.
24 Input Phase Rotation. Rectifier Stop.
25 Inverter Desaturation. Inverter Stop.
26 Inverter Overload. Inverter Stop.
Modbus  protocol register map for CUBE3 /CUBE3+ UPS
  24 / 26 IN467M01.docx    IN467M01
Code Alarm
27 Inverter Stopped due to Shutdown.
28 Maintenance Bypass. Inverter Stop.
29 Parallel System Disconnection. Inverter Stop.
30 High Overload. Inverter Stop.
31 Overtemperature. Inverter Stop.
32 Rectifier Overload. Inverter Stop.
33 DSP Internal Error. Inverter Stop.
34 Output Short-circuit. Inverter Stop.
35 Bypass Phase Rotation. Inverter Stop.
36 DSP Internal Error. UPS Stop.
37 Low Battery. UPS Stop.
38 Emergency Power Off. No Output Voltage.
39 Output Short-circuit. No Output Voltage.
40 DSP Internal Error. UPS Block All.
41 DC BUS Voltage Wrong. Rectifier Block.
42 Rectifier Blocked. BLK. UPS -> BLK Rectifier.
43 Rectifier Desaturations. Rectifier Block.
44 Voltage Ramp Error. Rectifier Block.
45 DSP Execution Error. Rectifier Block.
46 DSP Internal Error. Rectifier Block.
47 Contactor Test Failure. Rectifier Block.
48 Voltage Ramp Error. Inverter Block.
49 Output DC Voltage. Inverter Block.
50 Inverter Blocked. BLK. UPS -> BLK Inverter.
51 Inverter Desaturations. Inverter Block.
52 DSP Execution Error. Inverter Block.
53 DSP Internal Error. Inverter Block.
54 UPS Blocked. BLK. Rectifier -> BLK. UPS.
55 Internal Initialisation Error. UPS Block (DSP).
56 Internal Execution Error. UPS Block (DSP).
57 UPS Blocked. BLK. Inverter -> BLK. UPS.
58 Internal Communication. UPS Block (DSP).
59 Parallel System Discharging. UPS Block.
60 UPS Overtemperature. UPS Block.
61 Rectifier Overload. UPS Block.
62 Inverter Desaturations. UPS Block.
63 DSP Internal Error. UPS Block.
64 PFC & Inverter Blockage. UPS Block.
65 Inverter Failure/Overload. Inverter Stop.
66 Inverter Failure. Inverter Block.